22-051

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT MODIFICATION #01 FOR THE STERLING AVE PROJECT

MOTIONED BY: Velazquez **SECONDED BY:** Guzman

WHEREAS, the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (hereinafter "Authority) is a public body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated) and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the approval granted by virtue of R.21-068, the Authority has contracted with JMS Sanzari of Hackensack, NJ in the amount of \$546,648.00 for the Sterling ave Project; and

WHEREAS, this contract modification is or the extra work associated with undoreseen rock removal as described in the report identified as "Exhibit A", with the additional work being documented as required by JACOBS, the project engineer at no additional cost to the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Review Board has reviewed the proposal and recommends the approval of the requested contract modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority hereby authorizes the execution and implementation of said contract modification # 01 in the amount of \$93,400.00.

DATED: MAY 19, 2022

| RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS' VOTE | | |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| YES | NO | ABSTAIN |
| Y | | |
| X | | |
| X | | |
| X | | |
| X | | |
| X | | |
| X | | |
| X | | |
| X | | |
| | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | YES NO X X X X X X X X X X |

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON MAY 19, 2022.





Water Business Group Jacobs New Jersey Office 412 Mt Kemble Avenue Morristown, NJ 07962

O+1 973 267 0555

May 5, 2022

Fredric J. Pocci, P.E. Authority Engineer North Hudson Sewerage Authority 1600 Adams Street Hoboken, NJ 07030

Subject: North Hudson Sewerage Authority

Sterling Avenue Drainage Improvements

Contract Modification No. CO-1

Dear Mr. Pocci:

During general excavation to install the new drainage system the project encountered a substantial amount of rock onsite. This rock has proven extremely difficult to break up and remove, and after discussions with the Design Engineer, Construction Management Team, and Contractor it has been agreed that additional effort will be required to remove the rock via drilling and excavation to avoid substantial schedule delays.

We have found it necessary to issue the following Contract Modification to the Sterling Avenue Drainage Improvements Project per the following:

CO-01:

- (Add New Line Item 7) Drill and Excavate Rock/Backfill and Compaction an estimated 700 cubic yards of rock at a unit cost of \$255 per cubic yards for a cost of \$178,500
- (Credit Line Item 4A) Excavation, Backfill, and Compaction 575 cubic at a unit cost of \$148 per CY for a cost of \$85,100

Total Amount of the Modification No. CO-1: \$93,400

We would appreciate your review and approval of this modification.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at 862.242.7067

Sincerely,

Jacobs

Shivani Patel, P.E.

Client Service Manager

Cc: Fredric J. Pocci, P.E., NHSA

Christina Lehr, P.E., Jacobs